year before it had been 3.80%. The inflation rate used on December 31, 2023, is 2.50% as in previous
year it was 2.60%. These changes caused a gain to defined benefit obligation.

Significant actuarial assumptions 2023 2022

Discount rate 4.10% 3.80%

Inflation 2.50% 2.60%

Benefit increase 2.74% 2.84%

Wage coefficient 3.50% 3.60%

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on actuarial advice in accordance with
mortality models for the insured under the Employees Pensions Act (K2008) as well as experience.
These assumptions translate into an average life expectancy in years for a person retiring at the
age of 65. Life expectancy is defined as the life span prediction of a person of a particular age and
its calculation is based on the Gompertz mortality model:

Life expectancy at the age of 65 Male Female

Aged 45 at balance sheet date 22.0 27.0

Aged 65 at balance sheet date 21.4 25.4

The table below presents the sensitivity analysis concerning a 0.5% change in the discount rate.
The sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assump-
tions constant.

EUR thousand

Present value of
defined benefit

obligation
Fair value

 of plan assets

Net defined
benefit

obligation
Current

service cost Net interest

Discount rate 4.10% 13,445 9,859 3,586 0 131

Discount rate +0.50% 12,771 9,444 3,327 0 135

Discount rate -0.50% 14,181 10,309 3,872 0 126

Impact in percentage terms

Discount rate 4.10% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Discount rate +0.50% -5.0% -4.2% -7.2% 0.0% 3.2%

Discount rate -0.50% 5.5% 4.6% 8.0% 0.0% -4.3%

43Financial Review 2023

CONTENTS

Through its defined benefit pension plans the Group is exposed to several risks, the most signifi-
cant of which are detailed below:

Changes in bond yields
A decrease in corporate bond yields will increase the plan liabilities. If the bond yields used as
bases for discount rates change, the Group may need to change the discount rates respectively.
This will have an impact on the net defined benefit obligation as well as the amount of remeas-
urements recognized in other comprehensive income.

Inflation risk
Some of the Group’s defined benefit obligations are linked to inflation, and higher inflation will

[…]

the calculation of commodity price risk arising from financial instruments, the position includes
outstanding derivatives with external counterparties. The impact in euros of the increase or
decrease in the price of each commodity on the Group’s income statement is presented in the
table below. The figures assume that there has been a 10% increase/decrease in commodity
price throughout the forward price curve while all other variables have been held constant. A
10% change has been considered a reasonably possible change to commodity prices and held
constant in the financial statements’ sensitivity analysis for comparability. The gas and power
price volatility in recent years has been extreme and daily price movements can have been above
10%.. The sensitivity analysis only includes the effect of the hedge derivatives on the result. The
hedged exposure typically moves in the opposite direction from the hedge derivatives, which
partly offsets the derivative effect on the result. The timing difference in accounting is, however,
significant as the derivative market value change is booked in result immediately and the
underlying business items are booked in result mostly when they realize.

Sensitivity to commodity risk
EUR million 2023 2022

Impact of 10% increase in gas and propane prices on result for the period 2.6 3.3

Impact of 10% decrease in gas and propane prices on result for the period -2.6 -3.3

Impact of a 10% increase in power prices on result for the period -4.3 8.9

Impact of a 10% decrease in power prices on result for the period 4.3 -8.9

Interest rate derivatives and risks
The Group’s business is capital intensive. The current long- and short-term loan portfolio consists
of bank financing. All loans are euro-denominated. Primary methods employed to finance
seasonal fluctuations in working capital are income financing, working capital management,
commercial paper program and overdraft facilities. Of the Group’s interest-bearing debt to
financial institutions, 100% is based on variable interest rates, resulting in interest-rate price risk
for the Group (2022: 100%). Gasum strives to reduce the fluctuation of interest expenses in the